
MINUTES of the 
DELAWARE ECONOMIC & FINANCIAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

Buena Vista – September 19, 2005

Attendance:

Member Present Member Present
P. Andrisani Yes N. Hayward No
H. Beckler No J. Horty Yes
J. Bullock  Yes D. Hudson     No
R. Byrd Yes S. Kaufman No
N. Cook Yes R. Larson No
R. Cordrey Yes K. Lewis Yes
J. Davis No D. Link Yes
L. Davis Burnham Yes A. Lubin No
R. Davis Yes J. Markell No
R. Derrickson Yes J. McKinney Cherry No
J. DiPinto No C. Morgan Yes
F. Dixon No E. Ratledge Yes
B. Fasy No P. Ross No
R. Gilligan No G. Simpson Yes
R. Glen Yes T. Shopa Yes
J. Goddard No H. Smith-Windsor Yes

D. Swayze Yes

Members in Attendance: 18
Members Absent: 15  

Others Present: A. Ackerman, M. Casey, T. Cook, J. Craig, R. Geisenberger, R.
Goldsmith, D. Gregor, M. Jackson, S. Kubico, J. Nauman, S. Scola, A. Shepard-
Visalli, and members of the press.

Opening Business:  Mr. Byrd called the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m. The minutes
from the June meeting were approved as submitted.
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Revenue Subcommittee:

Mr. Lewis presented the Revenue Subcommittee’s report.

Economic Outlook

Mr. Gregor opened the discussion by addressing the impact Bank of America’s
acquisition of MBNA and Hurricane Katrina on the broader economic outlook. In both
cases, Mr. Gregor acknowledged that the available data and analyses offered only
limited insight.

With respect to Bank of America, Mr. Gregor stated that the economic and revenue
forecasts included no adjustments.  While conceding that Bank of America’s takeover of
MBNA would have an effect on Delaware’s economy, Mr. Gregor said that, if forced to
create a forecast based on the amount of information currently available, it would
amount to little more than guesswork.  He also pointed out that basing a forecast on
anecdotal information, or worse, rumors, could have a negative impact on the State’s
economic development efforts with respect to the merger.  Mr. Gregor made it very
clear that, while the impact of the merger had not been included in the revenue
estimates, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) had been informed of the
merger’s potential impact on the budget and that contingency plans had been evaluated
by OMB.

Mr. Gregor stated that the Bank of America had articulated a decision making process
that would take place over the autumn with preliminary decisions probably being
announced around the time of the December DEFAC meeting.  Some of these
decisions, the location of the resulting bank’s charter, for example, may not actually take
effect for many months after the announcement.  Mr. Gregor added that this was one
more reason that made it difficult to factor into the forecast the effect of the merger.

Mr. Swayze, a member of the Governor’s Bank of America – MBNA transition team,
confirmed Mr. Gregor’s assessment and added that he and other members of the team,
while aware of the risks presented by the merger, were buoyed by Bank of America’s
evenhanded approach, which he felt would recognize Delaware’s many business
advantages. 

Mr. Gregor’s stated that, unlike the Bank of America – MBNA merger, Katrina’s impact
on the Delaware economy had been factored into the forecast. The impact, however,
was limited to the energy sector. Because economic forecasts had been revised up
slightly over the summer, Mr. Gregor concluded that, when comparing DEFAC’s June
and September forecasts, the impact of Katrina appeared relatively small.  Mr. Gregor
stated that, while Katrina had little impact on the baseline forecast, it had increased the
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risk to the forecast.  He concluded by stating that, unlike the shock caused by 9-11,
which occurred at a time when the economy was already in a downward spiral, Katrina
occurred at a time when the economy was for the most part performing very well. 

Mr. Byrd responded that, given the heightened uncertainty caused by these two events,
DEFAC could, if necessary, call a special meeting to ensure that budget writers were
working with the most accurate data available.

Mr. Craig reviewed Global Insight’s September economic forecast. In June the FY2006
GDP growth rate was forecasted at 3.3% it is now at 3.4%. The impact of hurricane
Katrina is expected to shave 0.7% off the real GDP growth rate in the current and next
quarter. 0.8% has been added to the first two quarters of CY2006 as rebuilding activity
accelerates. Higher energy costs has increased the inflation outlook for the current year.
Since the June meeting Delaware personal income for FY2005 was revised higher, from
6.4% to 7.5%.

Mr. Horty and Mr. Bullock expressed reservations regarding the baseline forecast,
contending that it did not fully account for higher energy prices’ negative impact on the
consumer.

General Fund Revenues - Fiscal Year 2006: 

 The Revenue Subcommittee recommended the following updates to June’s estimates: 

For a complete listing of FY 2005 estimates, see Table 1.

Revenue Category Jun-05 Sep-05 Change
Other Revenues 112.9 82.2 (30.7)
Gross Receipts Tax 189.4 172.7 (16.7)
Corporation Income Tax 165.9 172.7 6.8
Personal Income Tax 1,093.9 1,088.2 (5.7)
Realty Transfer Tax 117.6 112.6 (5.0)
Corporate Fees 56.8 60.1 3.3
Estate Tax 1.7 4.0 2.3
Cigarette Taxes 82.4 84.4 2.0
Other Refunds (22.3) (23.7) (1.4)
Insurance Taxes 58.9 59.8 0.9
Hospital Board and Treatment 55.1 55.9 0.8
Uniform Commercial Code 14.5 13.8 (0.7)
Dividends and Interest 15.0 15.5 0.5
Lottery 241.5 242.0 0.5
Public Utility Tax 38.1 38.3 0.2
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Discussion of FY 2006 Estimates: 

Personal Income Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to a
lower FY2005 base.

Corporation Income Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the increase was attributed
to a higher FY2005 base and an increase of the growth rate from 7.0% to
10%.

Gross Receipts Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to
legislative changes.

Realty Transfer Tax: The change in this category is the net result of a $10.0
million transfer to the Farmland Preservation Special Fund and a $5.0 million
increase due to stronger collections. 

Other Revenues: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to a
change in the accounting method for School District Debt Service. 

Updates in other categories were attributed to tracking changes.

FY2006 Estimate Adopted:

A motion was made, seconded and approved to accept the Revenue
Subcommittee’s recommendation of $3,019.7 million as the revenue estimate for
FY 2006. 

The estimate represents, net of the legislative changes made in June, an
increase of $13.7 million from DEFAC’s June estimate.  Mr. Lewis noted that the
adjusted growth rate is 6.8%. He noted that the adjusted growth rate for FY2005
was 9.3%.
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General Fund Revenues - Fiscal Year 2007:

Mr. Lewis reported that the Subcommittee recommended the following updates
to June’s estimates:

For a complete listing of FY 2007 estimates, see Table 1.

Discussion of FY2007 Estimates: 

Personal Income Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to a
lower FY2006 base and $5.0 million reduction due to the new EITC credit.

Uniform Commercial Code: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was due to
the County Seat Fiscal Package enacted in June.

Corporation Income Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the increase was attributed
to a higher FY2006 base.

Gross Receipts Tax: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to
legislative changes.

Realty Transfer Tax: The change in this category is the net result of a $10.0
million transfer to the Farmland Preservation Special Fund and a higher

Revenue Category Jun-05 Sep-05 Change
Gross Receipts Tax 200.8 153.7 (47.1)
Other Revenues 118.8 87.6 (31.2)
Corporation Income Tax 174.1 181.3 7.2
Personal Income Tax 1,162.6 1,156.5 (6.1)
Realty Transfer Tax 117.6 112.6 (5.0)
PIT Refunds (147.7) (152.7) (5.0)
Uniform Commercial Code 15.1 10.2 (4.9)
Corporate Fees 59.6 63.1 3.5
Lottery 237.8 240.3 2.5
Cigarette Taxes 83.8 85.8 2.0
Public Utility Tax 39.4 41.0 1.6
Hospital Board and Treatment 57.1 58.6 1.5
Insurance Taxes 61.9 62.9 1.0
Dividends and Interest 17.0 17.6 0.6
Other Refunds (22.3) (22.7) (0.4)
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FY2005 base. 

Other Revenues: Mr. Lewis stated that the reduction was attributed to a
change in the accounting method for School District Debt Service.

Other changes were attributed to carrying forward the changes that were
made to the FY2006 estimate.

FY 2007 Estimate Adopted:

 A motion was made, seconded and approved to accept the Revenue
Subcommittee’s recommendation of $3,112.2 million as the revenue estimate for
FY2007. 

The estimate represents, net of the legislative changes made in June, an
increase of $17.1 million from the June estimate. Mr. Lewis noted that the
adjusted growth rate is 5.2%.

Mr. Lewis reviewed the estimate for FY2008. The estimate of $3,233.7 million
represents an adjusted growth of 5.0%.

Transportation Trust Fund (TTF)

TTF -- Revenues: Mr. Nauman presented the Transportation Trust Fund’s
revenue forecast.

• I-95 Toll Road Revenue was increased from $60.0 million to $89.0
million due to the new toll increase effective 10/1/05.

• Interest Income was decreased from $7.5 million to $6.5 million
due to tracking and lower balances.

• One Time General Fund Support of $72.9 million was added.

A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept $475.8 million as the
FY2006 revenue estimate. This represents an increase of $100.9 million from the
adjusted June estimate.

A motion was made, seconded, and approved to accept $428.3 million as the
FY2007 revenue estimate. A complete seven-year forecast is attached as Table
2. 

Retirement Benefit Study Committee: Mr. Cordrey reported the preliminary
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findings of the Retirement Benefit Study Committee as per the Governor’s Executive
Order #67.  GASB 45 has ruled that governments must recognize retiree benefits as
a form of compensation and they must be recognized in the period in which the
service is provided.  It is estimated that this will create a $3.1 billion obligation for
Delaware. 

The purpose of the Committee is to study the results of available actuarial work and
commission additional actuarial work. Identify options available to the State and
quantify and assess potential effects. Options that are being considered are:

1) Employee contributions 
2) Retiree contributions 
3) Cap current State contributions  
4) Scaling back coverage  
5) Using the pension plan as a model for funding 
6) Adopting consumer driven health care programs.

Presently, the Committee agrees that partial funding of the liability over a number of
years is acceptable and that the methods for managing the annual liability should
continue to be investigated. The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for
October 13 and a full report is due to the Governor on October 15, 2005.

FY2005 DEFAC Annual Report: Mr. Gregor noted that the FY2005 DEFAC Annual
Report would be distributed with the minutes. 

Other Business: 

Mr. Byrd announced the next two scheduled DEFAC meeting dates:

• December 19, 2005
• March 20, 2006

There being no further business; Mr. Byrd adjourned the meeting at 4:35.

Respectfully submitted, 

James A. Craig



Table 1.

DEFAC Worksheet
FY 2005

A
Actual DEFAC DEFAC DEFAC DEFAC DEFAC DEFAC

Revenue Category Collections Jun-05 Sep-05 Change Jun-05 Sep-05 Change Jun-05 Sep-05 Change

Personal Income Tax 1,015.6 1,093.9 1,088.2 (5.7) 1,162.6 1,156.5 (6.1) NA 1,229.1 NA
Less:  Refunds (133.2) (140.7) (140.7) 0.0 (147.7) (152.7) (5.0) NA (160.3) NA

PIT Less Refunds 882.5 953.3 947.6 (5.7) 1,014.9 1,003.8 (11.1) NA 1,068.8 NA
Franchise Tax 508.1 528.8 528.8 0.0 550.0 550.0 0.0 NA 571.8 NA

2 Less:  Refunds (17.1) (17.0) (17.0) 0.0 (17.0) (17.0) 0.0 NA (17.0) NA
Franchise Tax Less Refunds 491.0 511.8 511.8 0.0 533.0 533.0 0.0 NA 554.8 NA

3 Corporate Fees 57.8 56.8 60.1 3.3 59.6 63.1 3.5 NA 66.2 NA
4 Limited Partnerships & LLC's 63.4 72.2 72.2 0.0 80.9 80.9 0.0 NA 90.6 NA
4 Uniform Commercial Code 13.8 14.5 13.8 (0.7) 15.1 10.2 (4.9) NA 10.5 NA

Corporation Income Tax 157.0 165.9 172.7 6.8 174.1 181.3 7.2 NA 190.3 NA
5 Less:  Refunds (43.1) (35.0) (35.0) 0.0 (35.0) (35.0) 0.0 NA (35.0) NA

CIT Less Refunds 113.9 130.9 137.7 6.8 139.1 146.3 7.2 NA 155.3 NA
6 Bank Franchise Tax 134.8 145.8 145.8 0.0 160.5 160.5 0.0 NA 168.5 NA
7 Gross Receipts Tax 176.6 189.4 172.7 (16.7) 200.8 153.7 (47.1) NA 162.9 NA
8 Lottery 234.0 241.5 242.0 0.5 237.8 240.3 2.5 NA 226.9 NA
9 Abandoned Property 264.9 287.0 287.0 0.0 277.0 277.0 0.0 NA 277.0 NA
10 Hospital Board and Treatment 54.5 55.1 55.9 0.8 57.1 58.6 1.5 NA 61.4 NA
11 Dividends and Interest 9.1 15.0 15.5 0.5 17.0 17.6 0.6 NA 18.7 NA
12 Realty Transfer Tax 113.6 117.6 112.6 (5.0) 117.6 112.6 (5.0) NA 112.6 NA
13 Estate Tax 6.4 1.7 4.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA
14 Insurance Taxes 57.0 58.9 59.8 0.9 61.9 62.9 1.0 NA 66.0 NA
15 Public Utility Tax 36.5 38.1 38.3 0.2 39.4 41.0 1.6 NA 42.4 NA
16 Cigarette Taxes 80.7 82.4 84.4 2.0 83.8 85.8 2.0 NA 87.3 NA
17 Other Revenues 111.8 112.9 82.2 (30.7) 118.8 87.6 (31.2) NA 86.5 NA
18 Less: Other Refunds (24.5) (22.3) (23.7) (1.4) (22.3) (22.7) (0.4) NA (22.7) NA

Net Receipts 2,877.6 3,062.6 3,019.7 (42.9) 3,192.0 3,112.2 (79.8) NA 3,233.7 NA

FY 2007 FY 2008
DEFAC Meeting

1

September-05 FY 2006



Table 2.

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Beginning Cash 66,683 73,960 50,009 50,006 50,092 50,124 50,196
Existing Pledged Revenue
I-95 Tolls & Concessions 60,000 63,200 63,500 63,700 63,700 63,700 64,974

I-95 Toll Increase 29,000 38,500 39,270 40,055 40,856 41,673 42,506
Motor Fuel Tax Admin. 117,900 118,900 119,900 120,900 121,900 122,900 125,358
DMV Fees 120,500 121,500 124,200 126,800 129,600 132,800 136,120
Interest Income 6,500 7,500 7,000 7,500 7,000 7,500 7,500
  Total Pledged Revenue 333,900 349,600 353,870 358,955 363,056 368,573 376,458
Non-Pledged Revenues
SR 1 Tolls 32,500 33,500 34,000 35,500 36,500 37,500 38,438
Continuing General Fund Support 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
One Time General Fund Support/Pass-through 72,869
DNREC Reimbursement - White Clay 6,000
DE Transit (Farebox, FTA, & Other) 14,253 14,332 14,705 15,089 15,577 16,086 16,488
Port of Wilmington - Refinancing 0 2,336 2,336 2,336 2,336 2,336 2,336
Other 12,265 12,505 12,451 12,802 12,860 13,023 13,154
Total Non-Pledged Revenue 141,887 78,673 73,491 75,727 77,273 78,945 80,415
Total Revenues (lines 14+23) 475,787 428,273 427,361 434,683 440,329 447,518 456,874

Borrowing 150,000 83,100 87,835 82,750 82,400 82,900 73,500

Resources Available (lines 6+24+25) 692,470 585,333 565,205 567,439 572,821 580,542 580,570
Less:
Debt Service
DTA Bonds & Notes 149,107 100,080 100,176 94,097 81,062 68,631 68,504
New Debt Service 5,500 13,954 22,891 31,309 39,693 48,127 55,604
State G.O. Bonds 803 1,002 753 796 742 720 430

Debt Service 155,410 115,036 123,820 126,202 121,497 117,478 124,538
Operations
Department Operations 136,767 142,238 147,927 153,844 159,998 166,398 173,054
Grants Aid Act - GF support of DelDOT M&O (14,000) (14,000) (14,000) (14,000) (14,000) (14,000) (14,000)
Delaware Transit Corp. Operations 74,333 78,050 81,952 86,050 90,352 94,870 99,614

Total Operations 197,100 206,288 215,880 225,894 236,351 247,268 258,667

Total Operations & Debt 352,510 321,324 339,699 352,097 357,847 364,746 383,206

State Cash Flow (lines 27-42) 339,960 264,009 225,506 215,342 214,974 215,796 197,364

Total State Capital Spending 266,000 214,000 175,500 165,250 164,850 165,600 147,350
Federal Capital Spending 235,100 171,688 178,314 180,833 186,598 192,546 195,000
Total Capital Spending 501,100 385,688 353,814 346,083 351,448 358,146 342,350
Ending Cash 73,960 50,009 50,006 50,092 50,124 50,196 50,014

State Pay-go Revenue (lines 24-42) 123,277 106,949 87,662 82,586 82,482 82,773 73,668
State Spend 266,000 214,750 176,000 165,750 165,500 166,000 147,750
Pay/Go 47.9% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

September 2005 DEFAC Approved Financial Plan
($ in 000s)
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